
MILNROW, NEWHEY & FIRGROVE 
AREA FORUM

Thursday 8 December 2016 at 7.00pm
Milnrow Cricket Club, Harbour Lane, 

Milnrow OL16 4HF

AGENDA

1.  Introductions, Apologies and Code of Conduct 

2.  PACT - Greater Manchester Police 
- Updates
- Priorities

3.  Bus Service Changes in Milnrow, Newhey & Firgrove 
- Transport for Greater Manchester
- First Group

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting and matters arising 

5.  Open Forum 

6.  Any Other Business 

7.  Date of next meeting – 16 March 2017

Public Document Pack



Pennines Township Area Forums 
Code of Conduct 

It is established by and for the Pennines Township Area Forums that the following code of conduct 
will govern the behaviour of their members.  The code of conduct will be enforced by the Chair of 
this meeting. 

Conduct at meetings 
Members will at all times observe accepted practice while taking part in discussions to: 

 Be courteous to each other and support and assist other members in finding the best
possible solution to problems being discussed

 Allow each other the opportunity to speak and comment

 Attempt as far as possible to stick to the agenda and assist each other to reach effective
conclusions

 Operate within the agreed Terms of Reference

 Aggression, violence, threats, harassment, intimidation and other disruptive behaviour in
the forum will not be tolerated

 The term ‘members’ applies to all those present at the meeting

Confidentiality 

 Members will refrain from mentioning specific individual cases which may cause
embarrassment or identification of an individual

 Any information or item shared that is of a confidential nature will not be disclosed to
anyone else apart from members of the Forum in order to allow the business of the meeting
to proceed.

Dignity at meetings 

 All those who attend Forum meetings have the right to be treated with dignity and respect
regardless of their race, colour, ethnic or national origin, nationality, gender, marital status,
age, sexuality, religion or any other matter which causes people to be discriminated against

 The meeting will do all that is in its power to oppose all forms of harassment and bullying

Individual Members 

 Should disclose any personal interest that they consider may affect or influence their
approach to the matter being discussed

 Must show respect in all their dealings by observing reasonable standards and courtesy,
and by not seeking to take unfair advantage by virtue of their position

Political Affiliation 

 Even though individual members may be affiliated to/or be members of a political party,
they may not represent a political party in their role as individual members of this Forum

Breach of Code of Conduct 

 If anyone attending the Forum meeting does not abide by the code of conduct, the Chair
will have the discretion to decide on an appropriate course of action.  The Chair may either
issue a warning, ask the person to withdraw from a particular agenda item or exclude that
person from the meeting.

 Where a person is asked to leave a meeting, the Chair will have the discretion to decide
whether or not that person is welcome to attend future meetings.

 The Chair at his/her discretion, may close the meeting if he/she deems it necessary

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



MILNROW, NEWHEY AND FIRGROVE 
AREA FORUM

Thursday 22 September 2016
Milnrow Cricket Club, Harbour Lane

Milnrow OL16 4HF

MINUTES

Present: S. Lowe (Chair), D. Cranny, Z. Cranny, C. Baron, D. Dawai, S. Knight, I. Bland, M. 
Thompson, I. Rigby, C. Chadwick, C. Howard, K. Budd, C. Barber, S. Chance, D, Greenhalgh, C. 
Craven, M. Lawson and G. Lawson

Councillors: Councillors Butterworth and Davidson

Officers: Sgt Glyn Martin, PC Martin Adams (GMP), Heather Mellalieu (RBC Youth Service) 
and Tracey Knight (Townships)

Apologies: Councillors Blundell, Hussain, Kelly, Mir (RBC), PCSO Broome (GMP), S. Leach, 
E. Turner and C. Houston

1. INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES AND CODE OF CONDUCT
The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.

2. PACT - GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE
The Police introduced themselves and gave the following updates:

Crime Figures Current quarter Previous quarter
Burglaries 17 19
Vehicle Crime 9 10
Anti-Social Behaviour 36 59

Of the 17 reported burglaries, 9 of them were through insecurities and could have been avoided.  
The forum were encouraged to lock their windows and doors, keep valuables and keys out of sight 
and leave a light on, don’t be an easy target.

A known car thief is currently serving a three month jail sentence; the figures for motor vehicle crime 
should reduce as a consequence.  Residents reported several sightings of a vehicle driving at 
speed throughout Milnrow and The Cray; the details were given to the Police.

The reduction in ASB figures reflects the recent move, out of the area, of a key offender.  Following 
usual trends, figures should continue to decrease moving into the autumn and winter months.

The Police advised that Operation Dark Nights will soon commence.  Residents were advised to 
leave low energy lights on during the dark nights as it acts as a deterrent for would be burglars.  
ASB is expected to increase around Halloween and Bonfire Night.  Issues can be reported to the 
Police on 101 or to Rochdale Council on 0300 303 8878.

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



Off road bikes and quads are still causing a nuisance in Milnrow and Newhey villages.  The Police 
advised that they need to catch offenders in the act to be able to enforce the law; Police Officers are 
not permitted to chase offenders on their bikes because of the associated high risks.  Residents 
advised that the culprits have been on a community Facebook site condoning their actions.

Sgt Martin and his officers were thanked for their commitment and dedication in their policing of the 
Pennines area, and they were also thanked for their honesty in their advice and open and frank 
discussions.
Action 1: Interrogate social media for quad bike offender intelligence (GMP)

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
The minutes of the previous meeting were accepted as a correct record, and the following action 
updates were given:

Action 1: Dale Mill Squatters
The Police and Councillors confirmed this is no longer an issue.  Security continues to patrol the 
site.

Action 2: Community Speed Watch – The Cray
The Police advised that Milnrow and The Cray are not currently registered as a Community Concern 
Area.

Action 3: Request a Traffic Survey of The Cray
The forum was advised that the Township has funded a traffic survey for The Cray; the consultation 
may still be open for comment via Rochdale Council’s website.  The area of consultation has 
already been defined; additional areas cannot be added at this late stage.

Action 4: Princess Road Weed Spraying
An update from Environmental Management was provided.  The first weed treatment started in the 
second week of April and was completed by mid-May.  The second treatment started on 22 July 
2016 and is still in progress due to poor weather.  It should be completed in the next few weeks.  
The Council are considering starting the third spray as soon as this one is finished which should be 
sufficient until next season.

Action 5: Grot Spot Rear of Rochdale Road
The resident confirmed the clean-up had taken place.

Action 6: Litter Rear of Kingsway Retail Park
The area had been litter-picked twice since the last meeting.

Action 7: Lack of Speed Limit Signage in Firgrove
Response received from Highways - Rochdale Road, Firgrove has a system of street lamps and 
therefore the national speed limit of 30mph applies.  Signs are only provided where there are street 
lamps and a speed limit different to that of the national speed limit.

Action 8: Public Footpaths Blocked in Milnrow
The forum was advised that the public rights of way in the area had been walked by John Edge who 
hadn’t found any issue with them being blocked.

4. MILNROW CLOCK
Updates given by Councillor Davidson on behalf of the Friends of Milnrow Clock as follows:
 Andrew Kelly Estate Agents have spoken to the clock owner on behalf of the Friends of Milnrow 

Clock.  The group have now received the conditions by which they need to abide in order to 
proceed; the conditions are there to protect the nearby residents.

Page 3



 The group are concentrating their efforts in determining the clock’s history; local schools are 
encouraged to get involved.  The Youth Service offered to assist with the young people they 
work with.

 Once the history had been determined, the next step would be to apply for Heritage Lottery 
funding to restore/replace the clock.

5. OPEN FORUM
Litter Bin on Canal
A resident made a request for a litter bin to be installed near to the canal at the start of the Barrett’s 
Estate on Rochdale Road.
Action 2: Establish if a litter bin meets the criteria for this area (Tracey Knight)

Chemical Smell on Rochdale Road
The residents updated the forum that the smell hadn’t been as noticeable recently.  The diary 
sheets had been completed and returned to the Council but had not been received by the Public 
Protection Department; the source of the smell has not yet been identified.  Other residents 
complained about a similar smell at Albert Royds Street.

Hollingworth Grange Residents Association
Residents reported issues with the flow of water in the stream on Water Lane, and debris needs 
clearing to improve the movement.  Councillors advised that they have met with the Environment 
Agency to make them aware of the stream and discuss the issues.  Work is ongoing.

There is also an issue regarding gates that have been installed that possibly block a public right of 
way.  Councillor Davidson was aware of the issue and will speak to the Council’s Planning 
Department to raise the concern.

Flooding in Milnrow
A discussion took place regarding the large amount of recent rainfall causing flash floods and the 
impact of this on local shops, businesses and the community as a whole.  It was acknowledged that 
the drains are not able to cope with the volume of water that falls.  Highways are undertaking a 
project to investigate how to improve the functionality of the surface water drainage system in this 
area.  As part of this there will be a CCTV survey of the drains on Dale Street and Kiln Lane.  
Gullies are also being repaired ahead of schedule which should their improve performance in this 
critical area.

Illegal Dumping
The forum was informed that the perpetrator of illegal dumping in the brook has admitted 
responsibility and is currently awaiting charges.

Planning on Cleveland Drive and Avenue Severn Drive
Residents were concerned that the land in between these two streets was being developed for 
housing without submitting a planning application and receiving approval.  The Council confirmed 
they hadn’t received a planning application for this area.  Councillors also confirmed the Planning 
Enforcement Officer is dealing with the case.

Subway Graffiti
The existing graffiti on the subway walls has recently been painted over and whited out; a resident 
advised that more graffiti has now appeared.  It was discussed that it is impossible to stop it 
happening but the Council will remove any offensive graffiti.

Firgrove Playing Fields
There are a number of ongoing issues in this area; a resident would like to know what date the 
Council took over the responsibility of the playing fields.
Action 3: Report the issues to Rochdale Council’s Estates and establish the date on the 
deeds (Tracey Knight)

Page 4



Local Bus Service Changes
There was a discussion about the impact of the withdrawal and changes of the local bus services.  
A petition has been handed to First Bus; a response hasn’t yet been received.  Some residents feel 
isolated; whilst some are constantly late for work and school because of the changes.  There has 
also been a change to the Ring and Ride buses which has brought about increased difficulties for 
service users.  The Councillors advised that they have met recently with Officers from TfGM to raise 
all these issues and stress the need for alternative options.  Councillors are awaiting the outcome of 
that meeting.
Action 4: Invite TfGM and First Bus to the next Area Forum (Tracey Knight)

Grounds Maintenance on Hawthorn Lane
A resident wants to establish who is responsible for cutting the grass and trees on Hawthorn Lane, 
Rochdale Boroughwide Housing or Rochdale Borough Council, as they don’t appear to get the 
same amount of attention as other neighbourhoods causing the area to be overgrown and look 
unsightly.  The trees are also blocking the light from some of the properties.
Action 5: Establish who is responsible for grounds maintenance and report the issues 
(Tracey Knight)

Garages and Land at Rear of Rochdale Road
A resident reported that cars continue to park, free of charge, on the land at the rear of Rochdale 
Road that runs parallel to Firgrove playing fields, whilst other residents have to pay for this benefit.  
It was reported that some of the garages are in a poor state of repair and are unsightly.  The 
resident asked for a further review of the garage sites and ground rents payable.
Action 6: Request Rochdale Council’s Estates to carry out a review and inspection of the 
garage sites and ground rents (Tracey Knight)

Repainting Road Markings
A resident asked whether the current repainting of road markings on Smith Hill would be extended 
to include Pennine Drive.
Action 7: Establish if Pennine Drive will be included in the road marking repainting work 
(Tracey Knight)

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
No further business was raised.

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
8 December 2016 

Page 5


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, Apologies and Code of Conduct
	1 Introductions and Code of Conduct

	4 Minutes of the previous meeting and matters arising





Minutes of the meeting


MILNROW, NEWHEY AND FIRGROVE 
AREA FORUM

Thursday 8 December 2016
Milnrow Cricket Club, Harbour Lane, 

Milnrow OL16 4HF

MINUTES

Present: S. Lowe (Chair), S. Worrall, C. Baron, D. Dawai, I. Bland, M. Thompson, 
P. Stansfield, C. Craven, J. Hill, B. Greenwood, D, Hannant, J. Edge, D. Greenhalgh, S. Perryman, 
E. Thorpe and C. Barber

Councillors: Councillors Burke, Butterworth, Davidson and Kelly

Officers: Sgt Glyn Martin, PC Martin Adams (GMP), Tracey Knight, (Townships), Dwayne 
Wells (First Bus) and Nick Roberts (TfGM)

Apologies: Councillors Blundell, Hussain and Mir (RBC), S. Leach, C. Houston, I & T Rigby and
R. Horton

1. INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES AND CODE OF CONDUCT
The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.

2. PACT - GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE
The Police introduced themselves and gave the following updates:

Crime Figures:

Sept 2016 Oct 2016 Nov 2016
Vehicle crime 5 1 5
Domestic burglary 5 2 1
Burglary other 2 2 3
Theft from person 0 0 0
Theft from dwelling 0 0 0
Theft cycles 0 0 0
Theft from vehicle 4 4 5
Shoplifting 3 3 5
Arson 2 0 0
Criminal damage 6 14 9
ASB 19 14 9

The figures are generally good in comparison to other areas in the Borough.  Operation Dark Nights 
is now underway which provides advice for staying safe and protected during the winter months.

Car crime
GMP has received several reports of tyres being slashed in Milnrow and Newhey. It is believed to 
be an individual carrying out the attacks.  The Police don’t think the person is local and the motive is 
unknown.



Quad bike nuisance
The Police confirmed that they had received two reported incidents during the previous two months.  
There are no immediate solutions for this issue, however, residents are encouraged to report every 
incident as it helps the Police to build a picture and it also helps to direct Police resources.

Speeding Kiln Lane
This is a matter that is regularly raised at the forum; it is a concern for the local community.  The 
Police don’t have the resources to enforce the speed limits on every street.  It was discussed that 
determining the speed limits in the area would be helpful.
Action 1: Pursue a speed survey via RBC Highways (Tracey Knight)

PCSOs
A resident asked whether GMP still have PCSOs as they don’t appear to be as visible as they have 
been in the past.  It was explained that whilst there has been some staffing issues and reductions, 
PCSOs are still active in the community and continue to be the eyes and ears for the 
Neighbourhood Policing Team.

Burglary
Details were given about a recent local burglary that had taken place.  The Police apologised for the 
lack of follow up since the incident.  The resident was reassured that the correct action will now be 
taken.

Possible abandoned car
Concern was expressed about a car that appears to have been abandoned near to Harbour Lane. 
The Police advised that if an abandoned car is a danger to the public they have the powers to 
remove, which isn’t the case with this car.  The forum was advised that the Council’s Community 
Safety Officer was dealing with this matter.

No Right Turn on Ladyhouse Lane
It was reported that a number of vehicles, during peak times, have been witnessed queuing to turn 
right into Ladyhouse Lane which is prohibited.  Whilst the Police understand the community 
concerns in reality they do not have the resources to enforce the traffic order at this junction.  The 
Council has previously looked into this issue and it is thought that the work was too cost prohibitive.
Action 2: Revisit the scheme details and costs at Ladyhouse Lane (Tracey Knight)

Speeding
It was reported that cars are speeding on Huddersfield Road, Dale Street and Smith Hill.  The Police 
agreed to carry out enforcement operations when resources allow.  The Township will also consider 
speed surveys in these locations.
Action 3: GMP to carry out traffic operations (Sgt Martin)
Action 4: Establish the feasibility of traffic surveys at these locations (Tracey Knight)

Light timers
The Police confirmed that home light timers are invaluable as a deterrent.  Opportunist thieves are 
looking for an easy option and will discount a property if there is a chance somebody is at home.

Goods recovered
The Police advised that £20k worth of stolen plant equipment has recently been recovered from a 
local farm.

3. BUS SERVICE CHANGES IN MILNROW, NEWHEY & FIRGROVE
Nick Robert (Transport for Greater Manchester) - TfGM’s responsibility is to provide bus services 
that are not met by the commercial market; they do respond to needs where possible; there are 
financial constraints; they are aware of the community passion regarding local services; filling 
service gaps isn’t easy as it costs money but they are committed.



Dwayne Wells (First Bus) – role is to develop and enhance services; involved in the Oldham 
network review; the 181 and 182 services are currently being looked at.

Issues raised
Q. Will the 58 be changed to an hourly service?
A. It was recognised that there has been some issues with the frequency of this service which has 
sometimes been due to traffic issues across the network, however, it was confirmed the service will 
remain as a half hourly service.

Q. There are concerns that the community is being ‘cut off’ rather than being ‘joined up’.  Residents 
are struggling to get to local hospitals, not just for appointments, but some also work there.
A. Officers at TfGM are aware of this concern which has been raised previously with them by Ward 
Councillors.  Options are being looked at.  First Bus are also looking at the reliability of services with 
a view to making the bus network more dependable.

Q. Why was the 182 bus withdrawn?
A. It wasn’t generating enough income to cover the costs of operation.  As a commercial operator, 
First Bus has to match supply to demand; there was too much local competition.

Q. Residents expressed their concern that drivers do not account for all passengers, which distorts 
figures and gives a false representation of data and use of the service.  There is concern that buses 
have been withdrawn for this reason.
A. This is a common observation but it isn’t the only data set that is used when making operational 
decisions.

Q. Residents asked how long will the 451 and 462 continue to run through the estates. These are 
smaller buses that are deteriorating and it is understood that First Bus have no plans to purchase 
any more of these size of vehicles.
A. This is a TfGM contracted service which stipulates it is operated by a smaller vehicle.  When put 
out to tender it may be First Bus that bids for it along with other suppliers, but the specification of the 
contract will have to be delivered.

Q. Why do the surrounding areas, out of the Rochdale Borough, appear to have a much better 
inclusive service?
A. First Bus and TfGM agree that the local services could be improved.

Q. Why are so many buses late or don’t appear at all.  Drivers don’t adhere to the timetables and 
are repeatedly setting off early from bus stops.
A. Timetables are an approximate time and they are often subject to change due to a number of 
influences out of a driver’s control.  If a driver is witnessed departing early from a timing point, 
please report it.

Q. Please can you explain why, since the timetable changes in September 2016, the 451 bus 
service has been so erratic – there are buses constantly late or even missing; data and passengers 
are not being recorded.  A lot of people depend on this service with varying needs.  Can you please 
explain how this is considered acceptable?  In addition to this a number of supplementary questions 
and observations were also raised, as follows:
 There is no incentive for the drivers to check passes and record passenger numbers.
 Drivers don’t have time to check and record passengers because they are always late.
 Rossendale operate a ticket system which appears to work better.
A. First Bus are concerned about the issues raised and realise that there may be a driver training 
issue which will be looked into, as will all the issues raised.  Recruitment of drivers has changed; 
customer service professionals are now recruited and then taught how to drive instead of the other 
way round. Best practise will be looked at.

Q. Will the 182 bus service be reinstated?



A. No, it wasn’t a sustainable service.  The decision was taken following an independent survey. 

Q. The 451 and 58 services are timetabled to depart from Rochdale Bus Station at the same time.  
Why are they operating in direct competition?
A. This issue will be investigated.

Q. A resident complained about a double decker bus being used for The Cray Estate service.
A. This is due to breakdowns.  To ensure a service is provided sometimes larger vehicles have to 
be used.

A resident had emailed in the following statement – ‘The bus service is less than atrocious for the 
residents of Kiln Lane, Huddersfield Road and over on the Ladyhouse Estate.  We have lost the 
452, which linked Hollingworth Lake and Littleborough. The 462 and 451 run every two hours with a 
big gap to accommodate the school runs.  The 58 is less than reliable and for residents living in 
these areas it is less than useless if they have mobility issues.  We have a good tram link but again 
this is no good for residents in the above areas.

Final Points
Residents were thanked for their input; there are a lot of common concerns.  It was reiterated that 
First Bus only supply services where they will make money and recover their costs; it takes a lot of 
people to use a service in order for it to be sustainable.  There are similar problems in other areas, 
ie rural areas are struggling.  TfGM are looking at how a link to the hospital can be provided.  
Current legislation may change; there is an argument for greater control which could change how 
bus services are delivered at a local level.  There is no easy solution but TfGM and First Bus will 
listen to concerns and will work closely with Councillors and residents.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
The minutes of the previous meeting were accepted as a correct record, apart from the following 
correction – Sgt Martin clarified that GMP are able to chase quad bikes if the level of risk permits.  
Each individual case is assessed and any action taken is risk proportionate.

Action 1: Quad Bike intelligence on social media
Due to privacy settings, GMP are unable to access some social media accounts.  Anyone with 
information is encouraged to report it.

Action 2: Firgrove Playing Fields responsibility
The land was granted to Milnrow Urban District Council on 15 November 1934.

Action 3: Local Bus Services
Representatives from TfGM and First Bus attended the meeting.

Action 4: Grounds maintenance on Hawthorn Lane
The land is the responsibility of Rochdale Boroughwide Housing (RBH).  The area was inspected by 
RBH Grounds Supervisor and they confirmed the area averaged a cut every 12 working days.

Action 5: Garages and land at the rear of Rochdale Road
Response from Estates – ‘We are aware that Firgrove Playing Fields’ garage site is misused, but 
this occurs more in the evenings and at weekends when we are unable to inspect it.  When we find 
vehicles parked on site during our routine inspections we do put notices on these, however, we 
don’t know if the vehicles belong to tenants who have simply left their vehicles out of their garages.

The rents for the plots are the same for all garage tenancies and any change in these would need to 
be approved by the Trustees of Firgrove Playing Fields.

Action 6: Renewal of road markings
Highways confirmed the work on Smith Hill won’t be extended to include Pennine Drive.



5. OPEN FORUM
Road markings
A request was made for the road markings at Egremont Road, Elizabethan Way and Beechfield 
Road to be repainted as they are barely visible.  There is concern the lack of stop and give way 
markings will cause an accident.
Action 5: Request areas are inspected and any actionable defects carried out (Tracey Knight)

Lorry parking
Articulated lorries are parking on Station Road overnight taking up three or four car park spaces.
Action 6: Establish if these vehicles are permitted to park in this area and take the necessary 
action if not (Tracey Knight)

Railway Street parking
A resident reported a high volume of vehicles parking on Railway Street when either using the 
library or visiting the nearby school.  The street cleaning vehicle is unable to clean the area because 
of the parked vehicles, and they were also in the way of the clean-up that should have taken place 
following the recent floods.  Residents asked whether they could have a residents’ only parking 
scheme.
Action 7: Establish if the area meets the criteria for this scheme (Tracey Knight)

Bins on Rochdale Road
A resident reported that a number of bins are being continually left out and not returned to 
properties when they have been emptied.
Action 8: Report to Environmental Warden and request site visit (Tracey Knight)

Metrolink Car Park
A resident asked when the Metrolink Car Park on the former Coral Mill site would be ready.  
Councillors advised that this wasn’t part of the planning application; however, the Council is looking 
at alternative local sites. 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
No further business was raised.

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday 16 March 2017

Police Contact Details:

Rochdale East
Tel: 0161 856 8549
Email: rochdaleeast@gmp.police.uk
Facebook GMPRochdaleEast
Twitter @gmprochdaleeast

Crimestoppers 0800 555 111 www.crimestoppers-uk.org
Police non-emergency calls 101
Emergency calls 999

Sgt Glyn Martin
Mobile: 07393 009233
Email: glyn.martin@gmp.police.uk


